March 31, 2021, before giving effect to this offering, was $35.8 million, or $2.91 per share of our
common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value, before the issuance and sale of shares in this
offering, gives effect to:

the conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock into an aggregate of
11,929,584 shares of common stock upon the closing of this offering; and

the effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, which will occur upon
the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 6,250,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed
initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus) and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2021 would
have been approximately $127.3 million, or $6.86 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.95 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.14 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $16.00
Historical net tangible book (deficit) value per share as of March 31, 2021 $(826.25
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share 829.16

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021 2.91
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 3.95

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 6.86

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 9.14

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase
(decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 after this
offering by approximately $5.8 million, or approximately $0.31 per share, and would increase
(decrease) dilution to investors in this offering by approximately $0.32 per share, assuming that
the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains
the same, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by

[…]

pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, before giving effect to the issuance and
sale of shares in this offering, are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution. In
addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic
considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating
plans. To the extent that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt
securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our stockholders.

The following table shows as of March 31, 2021, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, after giving
effect to the pro forma adjustments described above, the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price paid per share by
existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing common stock in this offering at an
assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, before deducting the underwriting
discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us (in thousands, except share and per
share amounts and percentages):

Shares purchased Total consideration

Number Percent Amount Percent

Average
price per

share

Existing stockholders 12,294,858 66.3 361,792,122 78.3 $ 29.43
Investors participating in this offering 6,250,000 33.7 100,000,000 21.7 $ 16.00

Total 18,544,858 100.0 461,792,122 100.0 $ 24.90

The foregoing tables are based on the number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after
this offering, as based on 12,294,858 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021
and excludes the following:

2,017,441 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as
of March 31, 2021 having a weighted-average exercise price of $3.73 per share;

5,688 shares of common stock underlying Series F-2 Warrants, 102,722 shares of common
stock underlying Series G Warrants and 607,725 shares of common stock (which may increase
up to 632,143 shares of common stock if JJDC purchases shares of our common stock in this
offering) underlying JJDC Warrants, which Warrants all will be exercisable for common stock
upon the closing of this offering;

586,344 shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future awards under our